
SCHOOL READINESS COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 
 

Chairperson  

or Co-Chair: 
Luke Bronin Affiliation: City of Hartford, Mayor 

Address: 550 Main Street 

City, State Hartford, CT Zip Code: 06103 

Telephone: (860) 757-9500 E-mail: 

 

Luke.Bronin@hartford.gov 

 

 

Co-Chair: Dr. Leslie Torres-Rodriguez Affiliation: Hartford Public Schools, Superintendent 

Address: 960 Main Street 

City, State Hartford, CT Zip Code: 06103 

Telephone: (860) 695-8401 E-mail: 
 

Leslie.torres-rodriguez@hartfordschools.org 

 

COUNCIL MEMBERS FY 2020 

Name Address E-mail / Telephone Role / Affiliation 

Luke Bronin 
550 Main Street  

Hartford, CT 06103 

luke.bronin@hartford.gov 

(860) 757-9500 
Mayor  

Leslie Torres-

Rodriguez 

960 Main Street  

Hartford, CT 06103 

leslie.torres-

rodriguez@hartfordschools.org 

(860) 695-8401 

Superintendent  

Paul Dworkin 
282 Washington Street 

Hartford, CT 06106 

pdworki@connecticutchildrens.org  

(860) 837-6228 
Health Care Provider 

Leslie Carrillo 
960 Main Street 

Hartford, CT 06103 

  carrl003@hartfordschools.org 

(860) 695-8504 

McKinney-Vento 

Liaison 

Minal Kulkarni 
250 Main Street 

Hartford, CT 06103 

minal.kulkarni48@gmail.com  

(860) 610-8459 
Parent 

Paula Gilberto 
30 Laurel Street 

 Hartford, CT 06106 

pgilberto@unitedwayinc.org  

 (860) 493-1101 

United Way Central & 

Northeastern CT 

Kimberly Mansfield 
437 Pequot Avenue 

New London, CT 06320 

mansfieldk75@yahoo.com  

(860) 449-2187 

Education Consultant, 

Mitchell College 

Liany Arroyo 
131 Coventry Street 

Hartford, CT 06112 

liany.arroyo@hartford.gov 

(860) 757-4744 

Director, City of 

Hartford Department of 

Health & Human Svcs. 

Barbara Jo Warner 
450 Broad Street 

Hartford, CT 06106 

bjwarner@capitolchild.org  

 (860) 240-0330 

Provider - Capitol 

Child Development 

Center 

Marie Jarry 
500 Main Street 

Hartford, CT 06103 

mjarry@hplct.org 

(860) 695-6352 

Director of Public 

Services – Hartford 

Public Library 

Richard Sussman 
10 Columbus Boulevard, 8th 

Floor; Hartford, CT 06106 

rsussman@hfpg.org  

 (860) 548-1888, Ext. 1029 

Director, Early 

Childhood Investments 

/HFPG  
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